

29.04.2024  
item No.8  
Rakib (PA)  
ct. no. 34

**CRR 4457 of 2023  
With  
CRAN 1 of 2024**

**Sundru Bhagwandas Hiranandani.  
Vs  
Enforcement Directorate.**

In Re: An Application under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973;

Mr. Debasish Roy,  
Mr. Avik Ghatak,  
Mr. Saibal Krishna Dasgupta.

.... For the Petitioner.

Mr. Arijit Chakraborty,  
Mr. Deepak Sharma.

.... For the E.D.

Mr. Roy, learned advocate appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Mr. Chakraborty, learned advocate appears for the Enforcement Directorate.

The hearing of the present revisional application is continuing before this Court and hinges of the issue relating to the period of acquisition of the property, assessment of the year as well as the order passed by the Income Tax Authorities as also the complaint case which filed under Section 51 of The Black Money (Undisclosed Foreign Income And Assets) and Imposition Act, 2015.

As the hearing of the case is continuing, I am of the opinion that the evidence at this stage before the learned trial Court should go slow.

Mr. Chakraborty, learned advocate for the Enforcement Directorate undertakes that till 25<sup>th</sup> June, 2024 the Enforcement Directorate will not progress with the evidence of the case.

Matter be listed on 12<sup>th</sup> June, 2024 at 4.00 pm under the same heading.

All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

**(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)**