

01.09.2025
Item Nos.39 & 40
AP

CRR 4457 of 2023
With
CRAN 1 of 2024
Sundru Bhagwandas Hiranandani
Vs.
Enforcement Directorate, Government of India
With
CRR 4659 of 2023
With
CRAN 1 of 2024
Sundru Bhagwandas Hiranandani
Vs.
Deputy Director of Income Tax

Mr. Saibal Krishna Dasgupta

... For the Petitioner.

Mr. Arijit Chakraborti

Mr. D. Basak

Ms. Swati Kumari Singh

... For the Enforcement Directorate.

Mr. Dhiraj Trivedi

Mr. Prithu Dudharia

... For the respondent in CRR 4659 of 2023.

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks adjournment on behalf of his senior counsel.
2. On the other hand, learned counsel for the opposite parties submits that there is no interim order and the next date is fixed before the trial court on 10th November, 2025 for evidence.
3. As there is no interim order, the Trial Court can proceed with the matter in accordance with law. There is no impediment to continue with the proceeding by the Trial Court.
4. Let this matter stand adjourned for the day.

(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)